uncompleted after expiration of the specified time. 

5. Payment for Project. 

A. Total Contract Sum for Project. Excluding approved change orders, the City shall pay the 
Contractor for satisfactory completion of the Project under the Contract a total Contract Sum not 
to exceed $19,602.00 (Nineteen Thousand, Six hundred and Two dollars, and zero cents) in 
accordance with the bid price in the bid Proposal or proposal price in the Proposal and including 
all applicable Washington State Sales Tax. The total Contract Sum includes all expenses and costs 
incurred in planning, designing and constructing the Project, including, but not limited to,